

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 19-2966

John Doe,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

University of the Sciences,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting Motion to Dismiss,
Case No. 2:19-cv-00358-JS,
The Honorable Juan R. Sánchez, Chief District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

David A. Super (Pa. ID 40262)
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2075
(202) 661-6656 (phone)
das62@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c)(5).....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPELLEE CHOSE A BETTER WAY TO INVESTIGATE AND RESOLVE THE ALLEGATIONS OF JANE ROES 1 AND 2 THAN THE METHOD THAT JOHN DOE IS DEMANDING THAT APPELLEE USE.	4
A. In Internal Investigations and Disciplinary Proceedings of Student-to-Student Sexual Harassment and Gender-Based Violence, Universities Have Legal Obligations to Protect the Rights of Both Complainants and Respondents and to Comprehensively Prevent Such Harassment and Violence.	4
B. Appellee’s Choice of Non-Adversarial, Civil Rights Investigation Methods Advances Comprehensive Prevention of Campus Sexual Harassment and Gender-Based Violence More Effectively Than Do Live, Adversarial Hearings.	9
1. <u>Civil rights investigation methods function as tertiary prevention</u>	11
2. <u>Civil rights investigation methods function as secondary prevention</u>	15
II. APPELLEE’S INVESTIGATION OF THE COMPLAINTS AGAINST JOHN DOE ALIGNS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONDUCTING SUCH INVESTIGATIONS RECENTLY PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION’S COMMISSION ON DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE.....	17

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....7

STATUTES & CODES

20 U.S.C. §§ 1092(f) [Jeanne Clery Disclosure of Campus Security
Policy and Campus Crime Statistics Act]5, 6

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-88 [Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972]5

34 C.F.R. § 668.46.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Commission on Domestic & Sexual
Violence, *Recommendations for Improving Campus Student
Conduct Processes for Gender-Based Violence* (2019).....18, 19, 20

Rebecca Campbell, *The Neurobiology of Sexual Assault: Implications
for Law Enforcement, Prosecution, and Victim Advocacy*, National
Institute of Justice (Dec. 1, 2012),
<https://nij.ojp.gov/media/video/24056>.....17

Nancy Chi Cantalupo, *Campus Violence: Understanding the
Extraordinary through the Ordinary*, 35 *J.C. & U.L.* 613 (2009).....22

Nancy Chi Cantalupo, *Civil Rights Investigations & Comprehensive
Prevention of Sexual Misconduct*, in *Adjudicating Campus Sexual
Misconduct: Controversies and Challenges* (Claire Renzetti &
Diane R. Follingstad, eds., 2019).9, 15, 17

Nancy Chi Cantalupo, “Decriminalizing” *Campus Institutional
Responses to Peer Sexual Violence*, 38 *J.C. & U.L.* 483 (2012).....22

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Sexual Violence Prevention: Beginning the Dialogue* 3 (2004),
<https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/pdf/svprevention-a.pdf> 7

Donna Coker, *Crime Logic, Campus Sexual Assault, and Restorative Justice*, 49 Texas Tech L. Rev. 147 (2017)..... 11

Tyler Kingkade, *Brandon Austin, Twice Accused of Sexual Assault, Is Recruited by a New College*, *HuffPost* (July 28, 2014, 3:44 PM),
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/07/28/brandon-austin-northwest-florida_n_5627238.html..... 12

Kim Lonsway & Joanne Archambault, *Incomplete, Inconsistent, and Untrue Statements Made by Victims: Understanding the Causes and Overcoming the Challenges* 10-11 (2008),
<https://www.evawintl.org/Library/DocumentLibraryHandler.ashx?id=630>..... 16

Todd South, *Jury Finds Sewanee and Student at Fault; Awards Student \$26,500*, *Chattanooga Times Free Press* (Sept. 3, 2011),
<http://www.timesfreepress.com/news/news/story/2011/sep/03/jury-finds-sewanee-and-student-fault-awards-50000-/58021/>..... 12

James Taranto, Opinion, *An Education in College Justice*, *Wall St. J.* (Dec. 6, 2013, 6:25 PM), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/behind-the-auburn-curtainbehind-the-auburn-curtain-1385756706>..... 12

The Obama White House, *Vice President Biden Speaks on Preventing Campus Sexual Assault*, YOUTUBE (April 30, 2014),
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m6-Fz_VO_Ss..... 16

U.S. Department of Education, *Negotiated Rulemaking 2013-2014 Violence Against Women Act (VAWA)*,
<https://www2.ed.gov/policy/highered/reg/hearulemaking/2012/vawa.html> 6

U.S. Department of Education, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties* (2001)..... 7, 8

U.S. Department of Education, *Title IX Resource Guide* (2015).....21

Monica Vendituoli, *Colleges Face New Requirements in Proposed Rules on Campus Sexual Assault*, *Chron. Higher Educ.* (June 20, 2014), <https://www.chronicle.com/article/Colleges-Face-New-Requirements/147275>.....14

Beth K. Whittenbury, *Investigating the Workplace Harassment Claim* (2013).....10
